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FISCALYEARS1990-1996
RECORDOF ACCOMPLISHMENT

lhITRODUcTION

The importance of a good highway system to the state’s economy and its impact on
individuals’ everyday lives underscores the accountability of the transportation
department to the public and its elected representatives. Since 1990, the department
has published annual reports that compare the actual projects accomplished with
those listed in the proposed program for the same year and explain any resultant
differences.

This report provides a list of accomplishments from FY 1990 through FY 1996,
summarizes the seven-year record of accomplishments and documents the
department’s accountability for the commitments made in 1989. During the seven-
year period, $8.36 billion were programmed to improve 8,500 miles of highway and
3,600 bridges on the state and local highway systems. The investments supported
approximately 195,000 jobs in the private sector construction industry.

Summary of Accomplishments: FYs 1990-1996

Dollars
Miles Bridges [$ Millions)

State 6,964 1,696 6,732

Local 1.508 1,886 1,625

Total 8.472 3,582 8,357

These accomdishrnents were made Dossible by the 1989 revenue ~ackage enacted
by the General Assembly that included an increase in the state motor fu~ tax of six
cents per gallon and bonding authorizations for highway capital projects. The motor
fuel tax increase provided for the same percent increase in the existing revenue bases
of state and local governments.

PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT

Each spring, the department develops an updated five-year highway improvement
program which the Governor presents to the General Assembly. The programs
identify specific improvement projects along with funding and a schedule for
implementation. They are developed with input and information from current needs
assessments, metropolitan planning organizations, public involvement activities, the
Governor, the General Assembly and local officials. Also, investment strategies that
were developed to implement the policies and goals listed in the Illinois State
Transportation Plan provide an overall framework in the development of the programs.

An annual improvement program is published each summer. It is based on the annual
element of the five-year document and the appropriations passed by the General
Assembly. Projects in this annual program are scheduled for implementation during
the fiscal year in which it is published.
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The report entitled For The Record is prepared annually to summarize the
accomplishments of the department’s highway improvement program. This report
details the status of each project published in the annual improvement program and
lists projects accomplished in addition to those originally published.

FISCAL YEARS 1990-1994 HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

In conjunction with the 1989 revenue package, the department proposed a five-year,
$5.8 billion program that was to be funded in part by revenues from a $1 billion
authorization for Series A bonds and a fuel tax increase of six cents per gallon. This
program for FYs 1990-1994, titled KeeDina Illinois on the Move, was $2.1 billion
higher than it would have been without the revenue increase. Its goals were to keep
the backlog of rough roads and deficient bridges from growing, respond to the
growing congestion problem in urbanized areas, improve safety and increase
assistance to local governments for their highway needs. Revenues were targeted to
the following strategic goals.

●

●

●

●

●

Keep interstates in top condition because they are the backbone of the
state’s economy.

Protect the state’s $60 billion road and bridge system to serve the state’s
economic and mobility needs.

Develop key major highways to help Illinois realize its potential for new
business and industry,

Improve congested urban and suburban highways to ensure continued
productivity.

Significantly increase state-aid assistance to local governments.

Specific objectives of the $5.8 billion program for FYs 1990-1994 were as
‘follows:

. Keep the backlog of rough roads constant at 2,380 miles by
resurfacing/widening 3,500 miles. (Without the new revenues, the backlog
would have grown to 3,900 miles by 1994.)

. Keep the backlog of the number of deficient non-interstate bridges at 850
by rehabilitating or replacing 780.

. Keep interstates in top condition by rehabilitating 390 miles and 180
bridges.

● Continue the state’s commitment to traffic and safety improvements.

. Provide $115 million in special state assistance to local governments.

2
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Special State Assistance to Local Governments

The FY 1990-1994 program earmarked $115 million of the state’s share of the
increased revenues to address a number of specific local needs. The funding for this
special assistance was allocated to the following categories:

●

‘e

●

●

●

●

●

●

In

Needy Counties. $2 million per year for counties that are levying the
maximum property rate possible without referendum and still do not meet a
minimum level of assistance per mile. Counties that qualified for such
assistance and subsequently reduced their levy rates would immediately
lose their eligibility for assistance. Counties that had their levies rolled back
by referendum prior to July 1, 1989, would receive half the amount of other
eligible counties.

Assessed ValuationCompensator. $2.4 million per year for counties that
had decreases in their local valuation. The maximum any county could
receive per year was $42,000, less any amount received under the Needy ,
Counties program.

Needy Townships. $5 million per year for townships with similar problems
as needy counties.

High-Growth Counties. $2 million per year for urban counties with a
population of over 100,000 that experienced an increase in vehicle
registrations exceeding the state average by 38 percent between’1 982 and
1988.

High Growth Cities. $2 million per year for municipalities with a population
of over 5,000 that experienced a greater than 5 percent growth in
population between 1980 and 1989.

TruckAccess Routes. $5 million per year for local governments to improve
locally designated truck routes to increase the legal limit to 80,000 pounds.
Under this program, the state provides up to $20,000 per lane mile for
improvements, limited to 50 percent of the cost of the entire project.

EconomicDevelopment Program. $8 million (over the five-year period) for
local governments to improve highway access that will accommodate new
or retained primary jobs. This assistance requires a 50 percent local match
for roads under local jurisdiction.

TrafficSignal Computerization. $15 million to help upgrade traffic signal
systems in urban areas. This will fund local legs of intersections when the
department is interconnecting state highway corridor signals.

addition to the special state assistance programs created in 1989, state
funds have been provided to continue the following programs:

. The Township Bridge Program at $15 million per year;

. State matching assistance for local federal-aid projects at $3 million per
year; and
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. The Park Roads Program at $30 million in the FY 1990-1994 program.
These projects improve access to and within state parks, historic sites,
forest preserves and conservation areas and are implemented by the
department in cooperation with the Department of Natural Resources, the
Historic Preservation Agency and local agencies.

FISCAL YEARS 1995-1996 HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

Contrary to expectation, the department has been able to extend the same high
investment levels in highway capital improvement programs for an additional two
years. In 1989, approximately $1.35 billion was estimated to be available for
FYs 1995-1996. The final program amount for these two years was significantly
higher at $2.44 billion.

This was made possible by several factors. The 1991 Intermodal Surface
Transportation Efficiency Act provided an increase in federal transportation funding.
A major restructuring of the department in FY 1992 decreased administrative costs,
and investing in automation to improve efficiencies maximized the amount of state
highway revenues available for highway construction. Other contributing factors
were a one-time speed-up in reimbursement of federal funds as a result of an
accounting change and higher than anticipated motor fuel tax collections due to the
upswing of the state’s economy. Local governments have also been among the
beneficiaries of this bonus which made the extension of the direct local assistance
programs possible.

FY 1990-1996 Annual Program Comparison

, ~00 $ millions
,

1,200

1,000

800

600

400

200

n
FY 1990 FY 1991 FY 1992 FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995 W 1996
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FISCAL YEARS 1990-1996 ACCOMPLISHMENTS

The 1989 revenue package has resulted in $8.36 billion worth of programmed
accomplishments over the seven year period from FYs 1990-1996. The following
table shows the accomplishments during that time.

Program Accomplishments Fiscal Year 1990-1996

From Published For the Record Reports

State Local Total Dollars ($ millions)

Fiscal Year Miles Bridges Miles Bridges Miles Bridges State Local Total

1990 935 358 266 328 1,201 686 1,000 200 1,200

1991 1,236 325 90 269 1,326 594 1,129 187 1,316 ~

1992 806 217 195 326 1,001 543 890 210 1,100

1993 1,066 233 184 261 1,250 494 929 221 1,150

1994 902 203 291 130 1,193 487 905 247 1,152

1995 1,329 219 245 98 1,574 415 1,046 263 1,309

1996 690 141 237 88 927 363 833 297 1,130

1990-1994 4,945 1,336 1,026 1,314 5,971 2,804 4,853 1,065 5,918

. 1995-1996 2,019 360 482 186 2,501 778 1,879 560 2,439

1990-1996 6,864 1,696 1,508 1,500 8,472 3,582 6,732 1,625 8,357 “

.
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Funding

The 1989 highway revenue package was projected to generate a total of $7.15 billion
for improvements over seven years. The actual annual programs of $8.36 billion were
$1.21 billion higher than anticipated with the revenue package. The comparisons of
projected revenues with actual accomplishment levels for the seven years and the
distribution between state and local programs are illustrated in the charts included in
this section.

IV 1990-1996ProgramDistribution
$millions

““’”””~
I $6,357

I 1

$6,””0
I

$6.732

$6,”””

$4,000

$2,000

en

I $1,207 I
I $620 I

$1,625

$567

w
State Highways LocalRoads Total

State Program

The state annual programs for FYs 1990-1996 totaled $6.73 billion, which is
$620 million more than originally anticipated. A total of 6,964 miles of roadway on
the state system were reconstructed or rehabilitated during FYs 1990-1996. This is
1,224 miles or 21 percent more than anticipated when the 1989 revenue package
was proposed. During the same seven-year period, 1,696 bridges on the state
system were rehabilitated, replaced or constructed, resulting in 11 more bridges
accomplished. With these accomplishments, the backlog on the state highway
system is now 2,230 miles of rough roads and 857 deficient non-interstate bridges.
A complete listing of the projects constructed in the FYs 1990-1996 is included in
this report. These accomplishments include the $450 million reconstruction of the
Kennedy Expressway in Chicago, the construction and land acquisition for
Interstate 39 between LaSalle-Peru and Bloomington-Normal for $130 million, and the
improvements to upgrade US 67 between Rock Island and Alton for $93 million.
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Local Program

Under the local program, 1,508 miles of local roads were improved and 1,886 bridges
were rehabilitated, replaced or constructed at a cost of $1.63 billion which is
$587 million more than anticipated. The $1.63 billion local program for seven years
includes $170 million in special state assistance; $105 million for the Township
Bridge Program; and $286 million for state funds to match local federal-aid funds, and
for park roads and other local improvements for a total of $561 million of state
highway program funds. Local units of government also received 42 percent of state
motor fuel tax and sales tax revenues available for allocation. For FYs 1990-1996,
these allocations totaled $2.95 billion.

Mft/Sales Tax Allocation Summary

For FYs 1990-1996
($ millions)

County 1,034.5
Townships 469.5
Municipalities 1,450.8

Total 2,954.8
.

The level of state assistance for each special program is shown in the following table.
A listing of the benefits received within each county is also included in this report.

Local Benefits From State Assistance: Special Programs
($ Millions)

~FYs 1990-1994 I I
Projection Fys 1990-1996 Increment

Needy Counties 10.00 14.00 4.00

Assessed Valuation Loss 12.00 16.79 4.79
Compensator
Needy Townships 25.00 35.02 10.02

1 #

High Growth Counties ‘ 10.00 14.00 4.00
1 I 1

High Growth Cities 10.00 14.00 4.00

Traffic Signal 15.00 14.75 -0.25
Computerization
Truck Access Roads 25.00 30.13 5.13

Economic Development 8,00 31.13 23.13
Access Roads

Total 115.00 169.82
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In addition, local governments received $126 million for grade crossing safety
improvements which were accomplished using the Grade Crossing Protection Fund
administered by the Illinois Commerce Commission and funded from motor fuel tax
revenues.

CLOSING

The department has honored the commitments from 1989 and produced a level of
accomplishments that has actually exceeded original expectations. The department
was able to:

● Extend high level of investments in capital improvements for two additional
years resulting in $1.2 billion of additional projects over original projections
for FYs 1990-1996.

. Improve an additional 1,244 miles and 11 bridges on the state system that
allowed the department to keep pace with the backlog of road and bridge
deterioration.

. Provide $561 million of state funds for local projects and special assistance
for specific local problems.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

The Illinois Department of Transportation welcomes public comments regarding any
state transportation issue. Individual comments can be forwarded to the appropriate
district offices at the addresses listed on the map included in this document or to the
Office of Planning and Programming in Springfield at the following address:

Illinois Department of Transportation ‘
Office of Planning and Programming
2300 South Dirksen Parkway, Room 307
Springfield, Illinois 62764

Attn: Public Involvement Coordinator

Individuals can also contact the department concerning planning, programming, and
public involvement issues at 1-800-493-3434. The relay number for people who are
hearing impaired is 1-800-526-0844.
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ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DISTRICT BOUNDARIES WITH OFFICE LOCATIONS

DISTRICT ENGINEERS

DISTRICT 1

D, P. CARLSON
201 WEST CENTER COURT
(INSIDE DELlVERY)
SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 60166.10S6
PHONE 647/706-4000

DISTRICT 2

W. D. OST
\ 819 DEPOT AVENUE

OIXON, ILLINOIS 61021-3646
PHONE 815/264-2271

DISTRICT 3

J. J. JEREB
700 EAST NORRIS ORIVE
P. O. BOX 697
0T7AWA ILLINOIS 61350-0697
PHONE 815/4246131

DISTRICT 4

0. E. RISINGER
401 MAIN STREET
PEORIA, ILLINOIS 61602-1111
PHONE: 30W671.2333

DISTRICT 5

H. L. FORBES
ROUTE 133 WEST - P.O. .@X 610
PARIS, ILLINOIS 61644-0610
PHONE 217/466-4181

DISTRICT 6

J. L EASTERLY
126 EAST ASH STREET
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62704-4766
PHONE 217/762-7301

DIS7RICT 7

V. A. MODEER
400 WEST WASASH
EFFINGHAM, ILUNOIS S2401-266S
PHONE 217/342-3961

DISTRICT 8

D. L. KLOHR
1102 EASTPORT PLAZA DRIVE,
COLLINSVILLE, ILLINOIS 62234-6198
PHONE: 61SC346-31OO

DIS7RICT 9

K. SARTELSMEYER
;T;T;o;R;M#PORTATION BUILDING

CA6SONDME, ILLINOIS 62603-0100
PHONE: 61S/646-2171

JANUARY1997
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~~ Public Review and Comment
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Questions /Comments

1
Submittedey Telephone
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Return la
Illinois Department of Transportation
Office of Planning and Programming
Room 307 Date Received:
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GUIDETOTHELISTING

The listing on the following page contains the specific projects accomplished during FY
1990-1996.

. Route

. County

● Fiscal Year

● Description

.
● Cost

the marked route designation and/or street name. For
those improvements on unmarked state routes and local
system routes, the system designation and route number
are provided. Some funds have been awarded for
improvements at various locations, in which cases
“Various” is noted in the route designation,

the county or counties in which the improvement is
located.

the fiscal year in which the improvement is programmed.

this item includes both a description of the location on
the project and the type of improvement.

total of awards (obligations) charged to the program
item.

.

The table on the following page is a key to abbreviations.

11
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KEYTo ABBREVIATIONS

AVE . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Avenue
BLVD ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Boulevard
BUSN ... . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Business Route
BYPS . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bypass
CFA ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Chicago Force Account
CH . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
co ..............................
DR . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
E .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
EB .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . County Highway

.. . .. County

.. . .. Drive

.. . .. East

. . . . . Eastbound
ECL .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . East Corporate Limits
EXPY ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Expressway
EXT .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Extension
FR .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Frontage Road
FY .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Fiscal Year
HWY ... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Highway
I . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Interstate Route
ILL . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Illinois Route
JCT .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Junction
Ml .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mile(s)
ML . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mainline
N .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North
NB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northbound
NCL . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . North Corporate Limits
NE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northeast
NW . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . Northwest
PE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Preliminary Engineering
PHASE 1.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Location Studies
PHASE II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . Plan Preparations
PKWY ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Parkway
RD . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . ...0..... . . . . . . . . . . . . Road
RECONSTN . .. . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . .. Reconstruction
REHAB ... . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rehabilitation
ROW .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Right of Way
RR. .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Railroad
s.......................................South
SB . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Southbound
SBI . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . State Bond Issue
SCL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . South Corporate Limits
SE .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast
SEC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Section
ST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Street
STR .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Structure
Sw . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Southwest
TR .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Township Road
us ....................................US Route
w .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .West
WB . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Westbound
WCL . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .West Corporate Limits
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